REV. B
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a 2.5 V/3.0 V
High Precision Reference

AD780
REV. B –3–
ORDERING GUIDE
Initial Temperature Temperature Package
Model Error Range Coefficient Options
AD780AN �5.0 mV –40°C to +85°C 7 ppm/°C Plastic Dip
AD780AR �5.0 mV –40°C to +85°C 7 ppm/°C SOIC
AD780AR-REEL7 �5.0 mV –40°C to +85°C 7 ppm/°C SOIC
AD780BN �1.0 mV –40°C to +85°C 3 ppm/°C Plastic Dip
AD780BR �1.0 mV –40°C to +85°C 3 ppm/°C SOIC
AD780BR-REEL �1.0 mV –40°C to +85°C 3 ppm/°C SOIC
AD780BR-REEL7 �1.0 mV –40°C to +85°C 3 ppm/°C SOIC
AD780CR �1.5 mV –40°C to +85°C 7 ppm/°C SOIC
AD780CR-REEL7 �1.5 mV –40°C to +85°C 7 ppm/°C SOIC
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS*
VIN to Ground  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36 V
Trim Pin to Ground  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36 V
Temp Pin to Ground  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36 V
Power Dissipation (25°C)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 500 mW
Storage Temperature  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . –65°C to +150°C
Lead Temperature (Soldering, 10 sec)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . 300°C
Output Protection: Output safe for indefinite short to ground
and momentary short to VIN.
ESD Classification .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Class 1 (1000 V)
*Stresses above those listed under Absolute Maximum Ratings may cause perma-
nent damage to the device. This is a stress rating only; functional operation of the
device at these or any conditions above those indicated in the operational specifi-
cation is not implied. Exposure to absolute maximum specifications for extended
periods may affect device reliability.
PIN CONFIGURATION
8-Lead Plastic DIP, SOIC and Cerdip Packages
1
2
3
4
8
7
6
5
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
AD780
2.5/3.0V SELECT
(NC OR GND)
NC
VOUT
TRIM
NC
+VIN
TEMP
GND
NC = NO CONNECT
DIE LAYOUT
NOTES
Both VOUT pads should be connected to the output
Die Thickness: The standard thickness of Analog Devices Bipolar dice is
24 mils ±2 mils.
Die Dimensions: The dimensions given have a tolerance of ± 2 mils.
Backing: The standard backside surface is silicon (not plated). Analog Devices

	Pinout
	Package drawings
	Ordering Guide
	Features
	Product Description
	Absolute Maximum Ratings
	Functional Block Diagram
	Circuit Description
	APPLYING THE AD780
	NOISE PERFORMANCE
	NOISE COMPARISON
	TEMPERATURE PERFORMANCE
	TEMPERATURE OUTPUT PIN
	TEMPERATURE TRANSDUCER CIRCUIT
	SUPPLY CURRENT OVER TEMPERATURE
	TURN-ON TIME
	DYNAMIC PERFORMANCE
	LINE REGULATION
	PRECISION REFERENCE FOR HIGH RESOLUTION +5V DATA CONVERTERS
	+4.5 V REFERENCE FROM +5 V SUPPLY
	NEGATIVE (–2.5 V OR –3.0 V) REFERENCE
	DIAGRAMS
	Schematic Diagram
	Optional Fine Trim Circuit
	Noise Reduction Circuit
	Transient Resistive Load Test  Circuit
	Capacitive Load Transien  Response Test Circuit
	Precision 2.5 V or 3.0 V Reference
	Precision 3.0 V Reference
	+4.5 V Reference from a Single +5 V Supply
	Negative (–2.5 V) Shunt  Mode Reference
	–2.5 V High Load Current  Reference